

GAHC010082402021



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Review.Pet./68/2021

FATEMA BIDHABA
D/O- LATE ABDUL KADER ALI, W/O- LATE ABDUL REJJAK, VILL.- HALDIA
GAON, P.O. MAZGAON, P.S. SORBHOG, DIST. BARPETA, ASSAM, PIN-
781313.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS
REP. BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI, PIN- 110001.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781301.

4:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA
NEW DELHI- 110001.

5:THE STATE CO-ORDINATOR
NATIONAL REGISTER OF CITIZENS
ASSAM
GUWAHATI- 781005.

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (B)
BARPETA

ASSAM.

7:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
SORBHOG POLICE STATION
DIST. BARPETA
PIN- 781317

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M U MAHMUD, MR S H MAHMUD

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I., SC, ECI,SC, NRC,SC, F.T

Linked Case : WP(C)/1906/2020

FATEMA BIDHABA
D/O LT. ABDUL KADER ALI
W/O LT. ABDUL REJJAK
VILL. HALDIA GAON
P.O. MAZGAON
P.S. SORBHOG
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781313

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS.
REP. BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
NEW DELHI
PIN-110001

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.OF ASSAM
HOME DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781301

4:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

NEW DELHI-110001

5:THE STATE CO-ORDINATOR
NATIONAL REGISTER OF CITIZENS
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781005

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (B)
BARPETA
ASSAM

7:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE
SORBHOG POLICE STATION
DIST. BARPETA
PIN-781317

Advocate for : MR H R A CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : ASSTT.S.G.I. appearing for THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

Date : 26.02.2026
(K.R. Surana, J)

Heard Mr. M.U. Mahmud, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. D.J. Das, CGC; Mr. N. Kalita, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. A.I. Ali, learned standing counsel for the ECI; Mr. G. Sharma, learned standing counsel for the FT matters and Mr. P. Sarmah, learned Additional Senior Govt. Advocate.

The submissions of both the parties are concluded.
Order reserved.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant